

NO. 35602-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KEVIN D. MOORE,

Appellant,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THURSTON COUNTY  
The Honorable GARY R. TABOR, Judge  
Cause No. 04-1-00531-4

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634  
PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA 21324  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 510  
Hansville, WA 98340-0510  
(360) 638-2106

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DATE \_\_\_\_\_



P. M. 8-31-2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. ARGUMENT.....	5
01. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MOORE’S MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL .....	5
02. A SCHOOL-BUS-ROUTE ENHANCEMENT PURSUANT TO AN INFORMATION THAT FAILS TO ALLEGE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE ENHANCEMENT MUST BE REVERSED AND DISMISSED.....	11
03. THE TRIAL COURT MISCALCULATED MOORE’S OFFENDER SCORE WHEN IT INCLUDED HIS SIX ALLEGED PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS IN DETERMINING HIS OFFENDER SCORE.....	15
E. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State of Washington</u>	
<u>Auburn v. Brooke</u> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	13
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	17
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	11
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	8
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Hennessey</u> , 80 Wn. App. 190, 907 P.2d 331 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Hopper</u> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 61 Wn. App. 911, 812 P.2d 888 (1991).....	14
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	11, 12, 14
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....	3
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Lua</u> , 62 Wn. App. 34,813 P.2d 588, <u>review denied</u> , 117 Wn.2d 1025 (1991).....	13
<u>State v. McCarty</u> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	14
<u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 88 Wn. App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997).....	16
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State of Washington</u>	
<u>Auburn v. Brooke</u> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	13
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	17
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	11
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	8
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Hennessey</u> , 80 Wn. App. 190, 907 P.2d 331 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Hopper</u> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 61 Wn. App. 911, 812 P.2d 888 (1991).....	14
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	11, 12, 14
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....	3
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Lua</u> , 62 Wn. App. 34,813 P.2d 588, <u>review denied</u> , 117 Wn.2d 1025 (1991).....	13
<u>State v. McCarty</u> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	14
<u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 88 Wn. App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997).....	16
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980).....	14
